More than half of BSH’s subsidiaries are located outside the euro zone. As the Group’s reporting
currency is the euro, the Company translates the financial statements of these companies into
euros. In order to address translation­related currency effects in risk management, BSH applies
the assumption that investments in foreign companies are in all cases long­term in nature, and
the returns are continuously reinvested.

Translation­related effects that occur when the value of net assets translated into euros changes
because of exchange rate fluctuations are recognized in other comprehensive income in the BSH
consolidated financial statements; they are not included in the sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate risk
In order to determine interest rate risk, BSH simulates a 1 percent flat­rate increase or cut in
interest rates. The changes in interest expense or income thus derive from the nominal vol­
umes concerned. Changes in the fair values of fixed­income securities and derivatives that
react to interest rates are determined by calculating the basis point value (1 percent = 100 BP).
The effect on equity derives solely from financial assets assigned to the “available for sale”
category.

Foreign currency risks (revaluation)

+ 10% – 10%

in EUR million 12/31/2014 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2013

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Chinese renminbi (CNY) 12 – 1 – – 12 – – 1 –

Pound sterling (GBP) 6 – – 2 – 7 – 6 – 2 7

Polish zloty (PLN) – 2 – 0 – 2 – 0 –

Russian ruble (RUB) 7 – – 2 – – 7 – 2 –

Turkish lira (TRY) – 1 – 0 – 1 – 0 –

Total effect before tax 22 – – 3 – 7 – 22 – 3 7

Interest rate risk

+ 1% – 1%

in EUR million 12/31/2014 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2013

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Effect on

income

Effect on

equity

Total effect before tax 7 16 14 16 – 7 – 16 – 14 – 16

122

Commodity price risks
Group­wide hedging may be necessary at times to counter fluctuations in commodity prices
and the resulting risks to earnings. So far as is possible, this hedging is performed via
contractual agreements with suppliers. During 2013, the Group also used ETCs (exchange
traded commodities) to hedge commodity price risks.

Other price risks
To determine other price risks, BSH simulates a 10 percent flat­rate increase or reduction in the
relevant securities prices, with the result that the securities or corresponding indexes are
shown as being 10 percent higher or lower. The effect on equity derives solely from financial